ARCHIV FUR INDISCHE PHILOSOPHIE

ON THE DATE AND WORKS OF THE NAIYAYIKA
SANKARASVAMIN

By Ernst Steinkellner, Wien

I

After I had dealt with Sankarasviamin in a survey of the authors
of the old Nyaya schooll, I studied his fragments more closely in my
dissertation2. This study has brought about, besides its main object,
some additional arguments for a determination of Sankarasvamin’s time
and literary activity. A note on his “Sthirasiddhih” in KarsuMt MIMAKT’S
recent book3 is the reason why I present here some new arguments for
' Sankarasvamin’s time and works based on my dissertation and further
observations4.

Sankarasvamin’s fragments® can be divided into three groups:

1. fragments whose content covers the whole thematic range of
Nyaya epistemology and natural science. These are to be found mainly
in thé Tattvasangrahapafijika, f.i. on pratyaksa-, atman-, avayavin-,
samanya-, and in various other works, f.i. on vdkya-, samavaya-, the
nature of god, avayava-, etc.,

2. fragments centred around the proof of the existence of god
(’7$varasiddhi-"’),

3. fragments centred around the refutation of the Buddhist proof
of momentariness (‘“ksanabhargasiddhidisana-") and the proof of per-
manence (‘‘sthirasiddhi-"’).

1 Die Literatur des élteren Nyaya. WZKS 5 (1961) 149—162.

2 Augenblicklichkeitsbeweis und Gottesbeweis bei Sankarasvamin.
Dissertation (unpublished), Wien 1963.

3 La réfutation* bouddhique de la permance des choses (sthirasiddhi-
disana) et la preuve de la momentanéité des choses (ksanabhangasiddhi).
Paris 1976, note 324.

4 T hope to publish the main bulk of my dissertation within the larger
frame-work of an edition and interpretation of the fragments of the old
Nyaya in the future.

5 Since for our purpose it is not necessary to distinguish between literal
and condensed quotations and reports, I consider at this time all passages
which seem to convey the original meaning as “fragments’. A differentiation
will be necessary, of course, when we deal with the texts themselves.
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The decisive difference between the fragments of the first and those
of the second and third group is this: those of the first group seem to
come from a work which deals with the pramdanas and prameyas in the
sense of the categories of the Nyaya- as well as of the Vaiesika-system
and has probably been his commentary (¢ikd) on the NyayabhasyamS®,
while the others come from essays, probably independent?, on the
respective proofs. These fragments differ from those of the first group
not only with regard to their content, but also with regard to the place,
where they are to be found. They are to be found in the works of Karna-
kagomin, Jfidnaérimitra, Ratnakirti and Durvekamiéra, and they are,
without exception, not to be found with Kamalasila. And I consider
these circumstances an important and definite clue.in determining
Sankarasvamin’s date more exactly than I could in my first paper®.

I have demonstrated in my dissertation® in detail with regard to
those fragments which deal with the Buddhist proof of momentariness!
that they show the structure and the character of the remains of a sys-
tematic essay. This essay! gives testimony to the fact that Sankarasva-
min was the first known Naiyayika to examine the Buddhist arguments
systematically and that by virtue of his argumentation and above all

¢ A. WezLER (Zur Identitét der “‘@carydh’ und der “‘wydkhydtdral ” in
Jayantabhattas Nyayamafijari. WZKS 19, 1975, note 22) points to Cakra-
dhara’s designation of Sankarasvamin as Nyayabhasyatikakrt (Cakra-
dhara’s Nyayamaiijarigranthibhanga. Ed. Nacixn J.SHAH, Ahmedabad
1972, 167, 1f.).

? Because at least those of the third group are too many to be ta,ken
as fragments of an excursus. . :

8 WZKS 5 (1961) 156: in the later part of the period between Dharma.-
kirti (ca. 600-—660) and Santaraksita (ca. 725—788) (cf. E. FRAUWALLNER,
Landmarks in the History of Indian Logic. WZKS 5, 1961, 125—148).

? loe. cit., 57—381.

10 Whether Sankarasvamin’s fragments of the proof of the ex1stence
of god also come from an independent essay, which is my impression, is
difficult to prove because there are only a few of them. My main argument
is: if it would not have been an independent treatise, the fragments could
have come from his commentary on the Bhiasyam on NSt IV 1, 21, where
he could have written a lengthy excursus similar to the one in Uddyota-
kara’s Nyadyavarttikam. In that case his arguments against Dharmakirti
could not have been neglected by Santaraksita and Kamalasila who knew
of the Tika. Therefore, it can be assumed that they come from a work
other than the Tika and as unknown to both as the *Ksanabhangasiddhidi-
sanam. And such a work might just as well have been his *I&varasiddhih.

1 Tts hypothetical structure is the following (cf. loc. cit., 81):

I. Against destruction without cause (aketukavinada-): J 131, 17—19;

134, 16—20; PSVT 515, 8—14 (PVV 387, 9—15); J 120, 1—2
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the logically well-arranged character of his polemics he has been the
starting-point of all respective work in the last period of the old Nyaya-
school. I have hypothetically called this essay a *Ksanabhangasiddhi-
diisanam, because the structure and quantitative distribution of the
fragments intimate that the main part of the work has been dedicated
to a refutation of the Buddhist, i. e. Dharmakirti’s, proofs. Within this
part we come across positive theories mainly within the theme of the
co-operative causes (sahakdrin-). Only a small part of the fragments
which probably belong to the final section of the essay is dedicated to
the positive proof of permanence (sthirasiddhi-).

In my first paper I assumed that Jiianaérimitra and Ratnakirti
mention a Sthirasiddhih as one of Sankarasvamin’s works?2. After I had
gotten access to Jiidnaérimitra’s works and my examination of the
- respective fragments had shown the character of Sankarasvamin’s work

to be basically that of negative polemics I withdrew this assumption

and took sthirasiddhaw (J 23, 1 and R 108, 16) simply to mean “to prove
. permanence 13,

I, therefore, think that we can take Sankarasvamin today to have

been the author of the following three different works: A Nyayabha-

II. Against the inference from existence (sattvanumana-):
1. the hetuh is inconclusive (anaikantika-):
- a) because a vipaksa- cannot be brought about: J 87, 11—20
b) because, if the pervasion is based on the incompatibility (virodha-)
of causal efficiency and non-momentariness, the contrary, i. e.
non-momentariness exists: HBTA 370, 17—19; J 87, 1—4;
.92, 9; 96, 20—22
¢) because the pervasion is not absolute since there is a third kind
of efficiency: J 65, 16
2. unwarrantable consequences if momentariness is accepted: J 66,
' 2267, 16 (R 65, 24—28; PVSVT 79, 27—80, 2); 79, 24—80, 1
(R 65, 28»—29 119, 28)
. 3. efficiency is possible. with permanent things, too; theory of co-
operative causes: J 18, 20—24 (R 79, 17—19; 69, 8—12); 21, 18—22;
30, 10—12; 32, 4—5; 33, 20—34, 13
ITI. Proving the permance of things:
1. through perception: J 11, 11; 11, 11—12
2. through inference: J 23, 1—5 (R 108, 17); 23, 8—9
12 This assumption was based on R 108, 16f. and remarks of A. THARKUR
(Some lost Nyaya Works and Authors. 17th ATIOC, Ahmedabad 1953, 390
and note 8) who had already drawn from his knowledge of Jfianaérimitra’s
works at that time.
1 Or “in (his) proof of permance/permanent (things).” The same is
suggested by K. MiMAKI (loc. cit., note 324).
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syatika, a *Ksanabhangasiddhidiisanam and an *I§varasiddhih!4, the
last two being the first known attempt of the Nyaya-school to answer
Dharmakirti’s criticisms directly.

II

The evident supposition that a Buddhist author in Dharmakirti’s
tradition knowing the works of Sankarasvamin would not pass over the
latter’s polemics against Dharmakirti in total silence helps us in this
particular case to determine Sankarasvamin’s date quite precisely.
Although in commenting on Santaraksita’s verses Kamalagila offers
a large number of quotations from Sankarasvamin which from their
contents we can take as fragments of his Nyayabhasyatika, he does not
quote even once, in the I§varapariksi or the Sthirabhavapariksa or
elsewhere, any of the arguments or criticisms we know from Sarnkara-
svamin’s ¥*Ksanabhangasiddhidiiganam or *Iévarasiddhih.

The material Santaraksita compiles for the Pirvapaksa of his
Isvarapariksa is from authors who predate Dharmakirti's. The signature
of his refutation is completely Dharmakirti. And nowhere a hint of
Sankarasvamin’s counter-attacks. The same is true of the Sthirabhava-
pariksd: as far as the Nyaya is concerned there is only material from
the period before Dharmakirti'®. In both cases no new, post-Dharma-
kirtian sources are referred to. Considering the depth and care of
Santaraksita’s presentation and the minuteness of Kamalaila’s qoni-
ments I think we may safely conclude that both did not refer to these
two works of Sankarasvamin, simply because they did not know of ther.
That means that Sankarasvimin must have been a contemporary of.
Santaraksita and Kamalasila and that his commentary on the Nyaya-
bhasyam was drawn upon by both as a recent production. As the
Tattvasangrahah was written with a good reference-library, i. e. in all
probability before Santaraksita left for Tibet in 76317, Sankarasvamin’s
Nyayabhasyatika must have been written before 760.

The time of Kamalasila’s finishing his cdmmen’ca.ry could serve as
terminus post quem for Sankarasvamin’s *Ksanabhangasiddhidiiganam
and *I$varasiddhih. For we know of at least one case where Kamalasila

14 Source of the following fragments: J 234, 1—15; R 46, 27—30;
J 298, 19—24; J 236, 1—2 + 298, 25—26; J 298, 26—299, 1; J 239, 3—5 +
234, 16—17 4 299, 1—5; R 35, 10—16; J 278, 3; J 278, 4.

15 Aviddhakarna, Uddyotakara, Pradastamati.

18 Uddyotakara, Bhavivikta.

17 Cf. E. FRAUWALLNER, loe. cit., 143.
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refers to an author of topical interest who was not yet known to Sa-
ntaraksita, i. e. his appendix to the Svatahpramanyapariksa where he
refers to Umbeka8.

We do not know exactly when Kamaladila has finished his work.
It is, however, clear that he could not possibly have written it after his
departure for Tibet around.790'®. The great accuracy of his commentary
which interprets his teacher’s text with consummate precision gives the
impression that he worked on it for the most part under supervision of
his teacher and only put on the finishing touch—by including some new
literature—after his teacher’s departure. I, therefore, think that it was
written before ca. 765 and Sankarasvamin’s essays would have to have
been written after that time. Thus Sankarasvamin’s literary activity can
be determined as between 750 and 770 or 790 at the latest, and his
- life-time as ca. 720/730—780/790.

Only the fact that his *Ksanabhangasiddhidisanam has been
quoted or referred to by Karnakagomin2 would speak against such
.a relatively late date. But R. GNOLI’s proposition of the middle of the
7th century for Karnakagomin’s life?! cannot be maintained. His main
argument—that Sakyamati’s commentary depends on his—is a per-
version of the more reasonable historical probability that the purely
philological commentary of Sakyamati was used as the basis for a com-
mentary enlarged with digressions and appendices which are motivated
by the better and later understanding of Dharmakirti’s philosophical
positions and problems??. Moreover Karpakagomin, too, quotes Um-
beka 22

In spite of some as yet unanswered questions regarding the dates
of important authors of Dharmakirti’s tradition, f.1i. Prajiiakara-
gupta??, I think that it is necessary to assume that Dharmakirti’s

18 TSP 981, 22ff.; cf. L. SCHMITHAUSEN, Mandanamiéra’s Vibhrama-
vivekah mit einer,Studie zur Entwicklung der indischen Irrtumslehre. Wien
1965, 216, note '150; K. Kunsuny1 RaJa, Preface in: Slokavartikavyakhya
Tatparyatikd. Madras 1971, VIII ff.

19 Of, E. FRAUWALLNER, loc. cit., 143f.

20 PYSVT 515, 814 and 79, 27—80, 2 (which is a free report of the
first part of a fragment found in J 66, 22ff.).

21 R, GnoLi, The Pramanavarttikam of Dharmakirti, the First Chapter
with the Autocommentary. Roma 1960, Introduction, XXIT; followed by
E. FRAUWALLNER, lac. cit., 145f.

22 Cf. my remarks in HB II, 87, where I suggested ca. 750—810 for

- Karnakagomin, thus a contemporary of Dharmottara.

23 PYSVT 21, 2—13; 497, 19—25; K. Kunsunnt RaJa, loc. cit., X f.

24 Cf. MAHENDRAKUMAR JAIN, Siddhivini$cayatika I. Benares 1959.
Introduction, 43f.; R. G~oLr, loc. cit., XXITI.
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philosophical work took considerable time to establish itself and be
commented upon in its philosophical dimensions. For his immediate
followers it seems sure that they were not capable of producing more
than philological commentaries?s. His own tradition seems to have
worked its way through to a philosophical interpretation of his thought
only slowly. And the results of this effort did not begin to be fully
effective until the second half of the 8th century. Under these circum-
stances it would not be astonishing to see that the answer to Dharma-
kirti from the leading opposition, the Nyéya.-schbpl, has come rather
late, too26.

Abbreviations: : s

J Jhanadrimitranibandhavali, Buddhist Philosophical Works of
Jiidnadrimitra. Ed. A. THARUR. Patna 1959.

TSP Tattvasangrahapafjika: Tattvasangrahah I, II. Ed. DvVARIKADA-
sASAsTRI. Varanasi 1968.

NSa Nyayasitram

PVV Pramanavarttikavrttih: Dharmakirti’s Pramanavarttika with a
commentary by Manorathanandin. Ed. R. SANKRTYAYANA. Patna
1938—1940.

PVSVT Pramanavarttikasvavrttitika: Acdrya-Dharmakirteh Praména-
varttikam (Svarthanumanaparicchedah) svopajiiavrttyd Karna-
kagomi-viracitaysd tattikayd ca sahitam. Ed. R.SANKRTYAYANA.
Allahabad 1943. )

R Ratnakirti-Nibandhavali, Buddhist Nyaya Works of Ratnakirti.
Ed. A. THAKUR. Patna 1957.

HBII Dharmakirti’s Hetubinduh, Teil IT: Ubersetzung und Anmerkun-
gen. Von E. STEINKELLNER. Wien 1967.

HBTA Hetubindutikdlokah: Hetubindutika of Bhatta Arcats with the
Sub-Commentary entitled Aloka of Durveka Miéra. Ed. 8. SaAN-
GHAVI, Muni JINAVIJAYAJI. Baroda 1949.

25 B, FRAUWALLNER, Die Reihenfolge und Entstehung der Werke
Dharmakirti’s. Asiatica, Festschrift Friedrich Weller, Leipzig 1954, 153f.

26 The same would be the case with the Jaina epistemological school
since the date of Akalanka (ca. 720—780) seems to be settled (cf. MAHEN-
DRAKUMAR JAIN, loc. cit., 21—31; NacIn J. SHAaH, Akalanka’s Criticism of
Dharmakirti’s Philosophy. Ahmedabad 1967). The many references Aka-
lanka’s commentators find in his texts to commentators of Dharmakirti,
f.i. Prajiiskaragupta, Dharmottara etc., have already been questioned by
Pt. KATLASACANDRA (MAHENDRAKUMAR J AIN, loc. cit., 47 and Hindi Intro-
duction 36). They definitely are in need of further consideration and seem
highly doubtful.
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